IMPACT OF CABLE CARINLIVELIHOOD OF LOCAL PEOPLE: A
CASE STUDY OF MANAKAMANA TREKKING ROUTE, NEPAL

A Thesis
Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development, Faculty of Humanities and
Social Sciencesin the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for Master’s Degree in Rural
Development

Submitted by
Gyanu K. Sharma
Roll No: 28
TU Registration No: 17873-87

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
April 2010



RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled " Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A
Case Study of Manakamana Trekking Route, Nepal" has been completed by
Gyanu K Sharma under my guidance and supervision for the partia fulfilment of
the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of arts in Rurd

Development. | hereby recommend this thesis for its final evaluation and approval.

Date:

Tulas Sharan Sigdel
Supervisor



APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis entitled "Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A Case Study of
Manakamana Trekking Route, Nepal" submitted by MS. Gyanu K Sharma has been accepted
as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Art in Rural Development

THESISCOMMITTEE

Prof. Dr. Pradeep K Khadka

Head of Department

Externa

Tulasi Sharan Sigdel

Supervisor



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The present study on “Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A Case
Study of Manakamana VDC, Nepal” was conducted for the partial fulfillment of the course of
Master Degree of Arts in Centra Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University,
Kirtipur, Kathmandu. This study has been intended to provide the Impact of Manakamana Cable
Car on Livelihood Strategy and Socio-Economy in Manakamana-Aambukhaireni Trekking

Route.

| heartily express my gratitude to Lecturer, Mr. Tulas Sharan Sigdel Central
Department of Rural Development, T.U for his inexhaustible support and guidance in al stages
of the study from the field work to the final compilation to the work.

My grateful thanks are also to the staff of Manakamana VDC Office, Department of
Survey, Department of Hydrology and Metrology for providing related materias. Similarly, all
the respondents are highly appreciated in providing their household’s information and co-
operation otherwise this work would have been impossible. The researcher is much thankful to
all personalities those work and ideas have been directly or indirectly utilized in this work. |
would aso like to express my special thanks to my friend Ms. Sarala Sigdel for her incredible
supports.

| am greatly indebted to my husband Ramesh Adhikari who inspired me in the direction
of academic carrier and my son Roshan and daughters Richa and Riya for his patient and

support.

April 2010 Gyanu K Sharma



Abstract

This study has analysed several impacts of Manakamana cable car on the livelihood strategy of
the local people of Manakamana-Aambukhaireni trekking route and its vicinity after the cable
car construction. Directly or indirectly, local people had adopted several tourism activities to
sustain their livelihood. But, when MCC established in 1998, in this old so called trekking route
tourists and pilgrims became less. Gradually, al the tourism activities of old trekking route
collapsed and the place became isolated and deserted. They have been forced and compelled to
return to one and only agricultural activity, which was their old livelihood strategy.

Before the construction of MCC, in Manakamana, Aambukhaireni trekking route, large
numbers of local people performed the activities like agriculture, animal husbandry, wage
labour, horticulture etc. but they were almost tourism oriented. After the construction of MCC,
these sorts of activities have been reduced significantly. The production of major crops and
business activities has been reduced after the construction of MCC. The major causes are low
investment in agriculture and decline in tourism related activities.

Likewise, the numbers of major domestic animal as well as their production have been
reduced after the construction of MCC. Similarly, fruit production has been declined and
whatever the local people would produce it would not get the proper market and reasonable
price. Employment opportunities for the local people in the hotel, lodge, restaurant, teashop,
souvenir shop etc. were also missing due to the MCC. MCC had made an agreement with local
people to give high priority in employment. But, only five local personals have got the job in
MCC. Those who were involved in tourism-oriented activities like porter, businessman, tourist
guide, handicraft maker and seller, fruit seller etc. have lost their employment opportunities and
their livelihood options were totally collapsed. MCC has brought socia conflicts and evilsin the
study area with the increasing number of tourist.

MCC is a beautiful example of modern technology. It is very popular, wide spread, well
accepted as well as suitable means of transportation for a country like Nepal. Obviously, MCC
has a great support and contribution for the economic development of nation as well as the local
area. But, sometimes modern technology can have negative impacts and the people will have to
suffer. MCC is a very good and suitable example of modern technology that has brought several
negative impacts to local marginalized and poor of Manakamana-Aambukhaireni trekking route
and itsvicinity.



Abbreviation

%

CBS
CEDA
DFID
eg.
Et.a.
Etc.

Fig.
Geog.
GIS

HH
HMG/N
Ibid
ICIMOD
i.e

Km
Km?
KTM
no.
op.cit.
p.

pp-
Prof.
Pvt
SAARC
T.U.
vDC
vol(s)

Degree centigrade

Central Bureau of Statistics

Centre for Economic Development and Administration
Decentralized Fund for International Development
For example

Et Alii, aliae or alia (Latin word) and others

ET cetrera (Latin word) and so forth

Figure

Geography

Geographic Information System

Household

His Majesty Government of Nepal

Ibiden (cited just before)

International Centre for Integrated Mountain Devel opment
That is

Kilometer

Square kilometer

Kathmandu

Number

Opere Citato (in the work cited)

Page

Pages

Professor

Private

South Asia Association for Regional Cooperation
Tribhuvan University

Village Development Committee

Volume(s)



TABLE OF CONTENT

Recommendation Letter
Approval Letter
Acknowledgements
Abbreviation
Glossary
List of Table
List of Chart
List of Map
CHAPTER- ONE

INTRODUCTION
1.1.Background
1.2.Discussion about Manakamana Cable Car
1.3.Livelihood Strategy: Significance and Conception
1.4.Statement of the Problem
1.5.0bjective of the Study
1.6.Significance of the Study
1.7.Limitation of the Study
1.8.0rganization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical Review
2.1.1 Livelihood Approach

2.2 Studies Related Ropeway/Cable Car

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Rationale of the Study Area
3.2 Nature and Source of Data
3.2.1 Collection of Primary Data
3.2.1.1 Sampling Procedure
3.2.2 Collection of Secondary Data
3.3 Data Collection Techniques
3.3.1 Household Questionnaire and Semi-structured Interview
3.3.2 Key Informants Interview
3.3.3 Field Observation
3.3.4 Group Discussion
3.3.5 Case Study
3.3.6 Livelihood Strategy Survey
3.4. Data Processing and Analysis

1-11

PR OO~NONR

= O

12-17

12
13

15

18-21

18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21



CHAPTER FOUR

GENERAL BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AREA 22-35

4.1 Location

4.2 Climatic Situation

4.3 Natural Resources

4.4 Settlement Pattern and Households
4.5 Transportation Network

4.6 Hedlth Condition

4.7 Education

4.8 Population

4.8.1 Population Composition by Age and Sex in Both VDCs

4.8.2 Caste/Ethnic Composition

4.8.3 Population Composition by Language
4.9 Economy

4.9.1 Economic Activity
4.10 Tourism in Manakamana Region

CHAPTER FIVE

LIVELIHOOD APPROACH OF THE

5.1. Agriculture means of Livelihood

5.2. Business, another way of Livelihood

5.3. Landholding

5.4. Animal Husbandry

5.5. Land and Magjor Crops

5.6. Service

5.7 Wage Labor

5.8. Horticulture

CHAPTER SIX
SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACT
6.1 Changing rolein Agricultural and Non Agricultural Activities
6.2 Impacts of Manakamana Cable Car
6.2.1 Positive impacts
6.2.1.1 Time save and easy access
6.2.1.2 Growth new economic centre
6.2.1.3 Incoming Source of the VDC
6.2.1.4 Improvement of health condition
6.2.1.5 Advertisement of the VDC
6.2.2 Negative Impacts
6.2.2.1 Degrease in household income
6.2.2.2 Increase the population
6.2.2.3 Not caring for trail maintenance
6.2.2.4 Increase conflicts and socid evils
6.2.2.5 Reduced potter Job
6.2.2.6 Land Value Change

36-49

50-58

22
22
22
24
24
24
24
26
26
28
29
30
31
33

37
38
40
41
42
46
46

a7

50
51
51
51
51
51
51
51
53
53
55
55
55
55
57



6.2.2.7 Degrease in Vegetable Sale
6.2.2.8 Decrease in animal product thing
6.2.2.9 Damage condition of infrastructure development

CHAPTER SEVEN
Tourism asa Livelihood Strategy 59-62

7.1 Tourist arrivalsin Manakamana for livelihood context
7.2 Tourism Related Livelihood Activities

CHAPTER EIGHT
SUMMERY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION 63 - 69

8.1. Summary
8.2. Consultation
8.3. Recommendation

Reference

Appendix

57
57
58

59
60

63
67
68

70
74



Table3.1
Table4.1
Table4.2

Table4.3

Table 4.4.

Table4.5
Table4.6
Table4.7

Table 4.8
Table5.1
Tableb.2
Table5.3
Table5.4
Table5.5
Table 5.6
Table5.7
Table 5.8
Table5.9
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3

List of Table

Distribution of Selected and Sample Household

Literacy rate of respondent population

Ward-wise household and population distribution

of Manakamana and Aambukhaireni VDC 2009
Population compositions by age and sex

Age and Sex-wise Compostion of Respondent Popul ation
Caste/ethnic composition of sampled household

Popul ation composition by language of respondent household
Household involved in non-agricultural activities

in Aambukhaikreni and ManakamanaVDC

Household involved in agricultural activitiesin study areas
Livelihood activities of respondent population

Business activitiesin study area

Landholding in the respondent household

Distribution of livestock in the respondent household
Distribution of land by respondent household

Crop production situation

Food sufficiency of respondent household

Distribution of wage labor dominated household
Involved in mandarin farming household

Time access after and before cable car

Distribution of household and their income status
Vegetable sale

19
25

26
27
27
28
29
31

32
36
40
41
42
43

45
47
48
51
53
58



Figure4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6

Figure4.7
Figure5.1
Figure5.2
Figure5.3
Figure5.4
Figure5.5
Figure5.6
Figure6.1

List of Figures

Literacy rate of respondent population

Popul ation compositions by age and sex

Age and sex-wise composition of respondent population
Popul ation compositions of respondent household

Popul ation compositions by language of respondent household
Household involved in non-agricultural activities of
Manakamana and Aambukhaireni VDCs

Household involved in agricultural activitiesin study area
Livelihood activities of respondent population

Distribution of livestock of respondent househol ds
Distribution of land by respondent household

Crop production of the study area

Food sufficiency of respondent households

Ward-wise distribution of wage labour dominated household
Distribution of household and their income status

25
27
28
29
29
31

32
37
42
43

46
47
61






