IMPACT OF CABLE CAR IN LIVELIHOOD OF LOCAL PEOPLE: A CASE STUDY OF MANAKAMANA TREKKING ROUTE, NEPAL

A Thesis

Submitted to the Central Department of Rural Development, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences in the Partial Fulfillment of Requirement for Master's Degree in Rural Development

Submitted by
Gyanu K. Sharma
Roll No: 28
TU Registration No: 17873-87
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal April 2010

RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A Case Study of Manakamana Trekking Route, Nepal" has been completed by Gyanu K Sharma under my guidance and supervision for the partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of arts in Rural Development. I hereby recommend this thesis for its final evaluation and approval.

Date:	
	Tulasi Sharan Sigdel
	Supervisor

APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis entitled "Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A Case Study of Manakamana Trekking Route, Nepal" submitted by MS. Gyanu K Sharma has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Art in Rural Development

THESIS COMMITTEE

	_
Prof. Dr. Pradeep K Khadka	
Head of Department	
	_
External	
Tulasi Sharan Sigdel	
Supervisor	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The present study on "Impact of Cable Car in Livelihood of Local People: A Case Study of Manakamana VDC, Nepal" was conducted for the partial fulfillment of the course of Master Degree of Arts in Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu. This study has been intended to provide the Impact of Manakamana Cable Car on Livelihood Strategy and Socio-Economy in Manakamana-Aambukhaireni Trekking Route.

I heartily express my gratitude to **Lecturer**, **Mr. Tulasi Sharan Sigdel** Central Department of Rural Development, T.U for his inexhaustible support and guidance in all stages of the study from the field work to the final compilation to the work.

My grateful thanks are also to the staff of Manakamana VDC Office, Department of Survey, Department of Hydrology and Metrology for providing related materials. Similarly, all the respondents are highly appreciated in providing their household's information and cooperation otherwise this work would have been impossible. The researcher is much thankful to all personalities those work and ideas have been directly or indirectly utilized in this work. I would also like to express my special thanks to my friend **Ms. Sarala Sigdel** for her incredible supports.

I am greatly indebted to my husband **Ramesh Adhikari** who inspired me in the direction of academic carrier and my son **Roshan** and daughters **Richa** and **Riya** for his patient and support.

April 2010

Gyanu K Sharma

Abstract

This study has analysed several impacts of Manakamana cable car on the livelihood strategy of the local people of Manakamana-Aambukhaireni trekking route and its vicinity after the cable car construction. Directly or indirectly, local people had adopted several tourism activities to sustain their livelihood. But, when MCC established in 1998, in this old so called trekking route tourists and pilgrims became less. Gradually, all the tourism activities of old trekking route collapsed and the place became isolated and deserted. They have been forced and compelled to return to one and only agricultural activity, which was their old livelihood strategy.

Before the construction of MCC, in Manakamana, Aambukhaireni trekking route, large numbers of local people performed the activities like agriculture, animal husbandry, wage labour, horticulture etc. but they were almost tourism oriented. After the construction of MCC, these sorts of activities have been reduced significantly. The production of major crops and business activities has been reduced after the construction of MCC. The major causes are low investment in agriculture and decline in tourism related activities.

Likewise, the numbers of major domestic animal as well as their production have been reduced after the construction of MCC. Similarly, fruit production has been declined and whatever the local people would produce it would not get the proper market and reasonable price. Employment opportunities for the local people in the hotel, lodge, restaurant, teashop, souvenir shop etc. were also missing due to the MCC. MCC had made an agreement with local people to give high priority in employment. But, only five local personals have got the job in MCC. Those who were involved in tourism-oriented activities like porter, businessman, tourist guide, handicraft maker and seller, fruit seller etc. have lost their employment opportunities and their livelihood options were totally collapsed. MCC has brought social conflicts and evils in the study area with the increasing number of tourist.

MCC is a beautiful example of modern technology. It is very popular, wide spread, well accepted as well as suitable means of transportation for a country like Nepal. Obviously, MCC has a great support and contribution for the economic development of nation as well as the local area. But, sometimes modern technology can have negative impacts and the people will have to suffer. MCC is a very good and suitable example of modern technology that has brought several negative impacts to local marginalized and poor of Manakamana-Aambukhaireni trekking route and its vicinity.

Abbreviation

⁰c Degree centigrade

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CEDA Centre for Economic Development and Administration
DFID Decentralized Fund for International Development

e.g. For example

Et.al. Et Alii, aliae or alia (Latin word) and others

Etc. ET cetrera (Latin word) and so forth

Fig. Figure Geog. Geography

GIS Geographic Information System

HH Household

HMG/N His Majesty Government of Nepal

Ibid Ibiden (cited just before)

ICIMOD International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development

i.e. That is Kilometer

Km² Square kilometer KTM Kathmandu no. Number

op.cit. Opere Citato (in the work cited)

p. Pagepp. PagesProf. ProfessorPvt Private

SAARC South Asia Association for Regional Cooperation

T.U. Tribhuvan University

VDC Village Development Committee

vol(s) Volume(s)

TABLE OF CONTENT

Recommendation Letter Approval Letter Acknowledgements Abbreviation Glossary List of Table List of Chart List of Map

CHAPTER- ONE

INTRODUCTION	1-11
1.1.Background	1
1.2.Discussion about Manakamana Cable Car	2
1.3.Livelihood Strategy: Significance and Conception	6
1.4.Statement of the Problem	7
1.5.Objective of the Study	9
1.6.Significance of the Study	9
1.7.Limitation of the Study	10
1.8.Organization of the Study	11
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	12-17
2.1 Theoretical Review	12
2.1.1 Livelihood Approach	13
2.2 Studies Related Ropeway/Cable Car	15
CHAPTER THREE	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18-21
3.1 Rationale of the Study Area	18
3.2 Nature and Source of Data	18
3.2.1 Collection of Primary Data	18
3.2.1.1 Sampling Procedure	19
3.2.2 Collection of Secondary Data	19
3.3 Data Collection Techniques	20
3.3.1 Household Questionnaire and Semi-structured Interview	20
3.3.2 Key Informants Interview	20
3.3.3 Field Observation	20
3.3.4 Group Discussion	20
3.3.5 Case Study	21
3.3.6 Livelihood Strategy Survey	21
3.4. Data Processing and Analysis	21

CHAPTER FOUR GENERAL BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AREA 22-35

4.1 Location	22
4.2 Climatic Situation	22
4.3 Natural Resources	22
4.4 Settlement Pattern and Households	24
4.5 Transportation Network	24
4.6 Health Condition	24
4.7 Education	24
4.8 Population	26
4.8.1 Population Composition by Age and Sex in Both VD0	Cs 26
4.8.2 Caste/Ethnic Composition	28
4.8.3 Population Composition by Language	29
4.9 Economy	30
4.9.1 Economic Activity	31
4.10 Tourism in Manakamana Region	33
CHAPTER FIVE	
LIVELIHOOD APPROACH OF THE	36-49
5.1. Agriculture means of Livelihood	37
5.2. Business, another way of Livelihood	38
5.3. Landholding	40
5.4. Animal Husbandry	41
5.5. Land and Major Crops	42
5.6. Service	46
5.7 Wage Labor	46
5.8. Horticulture	47
CHAPTER SIX	
SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACT	50-58
6.1 Changing role in Agricultural and Non Agricultural Activities	50
6.2 Impacts of Manakamana Cable Car	51
6.2.1 Positive impacts	51
6.2.1.1 Time save and easy access	51
6.2.1.2 Growth new economic centre	51
6.2.1.3 Incoming Source of the VDC	51
6.2.1.4 Improvement of health condition	51
6.2.1.5 Advertisement of the VDC	51
6.2.2 Negative Impacts	53
6.2.2.1 Degrease in household income	53
6.2.2.2 Increase the population	55
6.2.2.3 Not caring for trail maintenance	55
6.2.2.4 Increase conflicts and social evils	55
6.2.2.5 Reduced potter Job	55
6.2.2.6 Land Value Change	57

6.2.2.7 Degrease in Vegetable Sale	57
6.2.2.8 Decrease in animal product thing	57
6.2.2.9 Damage condition of infrastructure developm	nent 58
CHAPTER SEVEN	
Tourism as a Livelihood Strategy	59-62
7.1 Tourist arrivals in Manakamana for livelihood context	59
7.2 Tourism Related Livelihood Activities	60
CHAPTER EIGHT	
SUMMERY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION	63 - 69
8.1. Summary	63
8.2. Consultation	67
8.3. Recommendation	68
Reference	70
Appendix	74

List of Table

Table 3.1	Distribution of Selected and Sample Household	19
Table 4.1	Literacy rate of respondent population	25
Table 4.2	Ward-wise household and population distribution	
	of Manakamana and Aambukhaireni VDC 2009	26
Table 4.3	Population compositions by age and sex	27
Table 4.4.	Age and Sex-wise Compostion of Respondent Population	27
Table 4.5	Caste/ethnic composition of sampled household	28
Table 4.6	Population composition by language of respondent household	29
Table 4.7	Household involved in non-agricultural activities	31
	in Aambukhaikreni and Manakamana VDC	
Table 4.8	Household involved in agricultural activities in study areas	32
Table 5.1	Livelihood activities of respondent population	36
Table 5.2	Business activities in study area	40
Table 5.3	Landholding in the respondent household	41
Table 5.4	Distribution of livestock in the respondent household	42
Table 5.5	Distribution of land by respondent household	43
Table 5.6	Crop production situation	44
Table 5.7	Food sufficiency of respondent household	45
Table 5.8	Distribution of wage labor dominated household	47
Table 5.9	Involved in mandarin farming household	48
Table 6.1	Time access after and before cable car	51
Table 6.2	Distribution of household and their income status	53
Table 6.3	Vegetable sale	58

List of Figures

Literacy rate of respondent population	25
Population compositions by age and sex	27
Age and sex-wise composition of respondent population	28
Population compositions of respondent household	29
Population compositions by language of respondent household	29
Household involved in non-agricultural activities of	31
Manakamana and Aambukhaireni VDCs	
Household involved in agricultural activities in study area	32
Livelihood activities of respondent population	37
Distribution of livestock of respondent households	42
Distribution of land by respondent household	43
Crop production of the study area	44
Food sufficiency of respondent households	46
Ward-wise distribution of wage labour dominated household	47
Distribution of household and their income status	61
	Age and sex-wise composition of respondent population Population compositions of respondent household Population compositions by language of respondent household Household involved in non-agricultural activities of Manakamana and Aambukhaireni VDCs Household involved in agricultural activities in study area Livelihood activities of respondent population Distribution of livestock of respondent households Distribution of land by respondent household Crop production of the study area Food sufficiency of respondent households Ward-wise distribution of wage labour dominated household